

No. 09-1343

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

J. MCINTYRE MACHINERY, LTD.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT NICASTRO, *et ux.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Jersey**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JOHN VAIL
ANDRE M. MURA
VALERIE M. NANNERY
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th Street, NW
Suite 520
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2887

ALEXANDER W. ROSS, JR.*
JANICE L. HEINOLD
RAKOSKI & ROSS, P.C.
76 East Main Street
Marlton, NJ 08053
(856) 988-0500
aross@rakoskiross.com

**Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 11

ARGUMENT 14

I. MCINTYRE ENGLAND HAD SUFFICIENT CONTACTS WITH NEW JERSEY SUCH THAT THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE DOES NOT PRECLUDE NEW JERSEY FROM REQUIRING IT TO DEFEND THIS TORT SUIT THERE 14

A. McIntyre England Purposefully Marketed Its Product Nationwide and Put Its Product into a Distribution Scheme for National Sales..... 15

B. McIntyre England’s Contacts Are Sufficient for the Exercise of Jurisdiction Under Both Plurality Opinions in *Asahi*..... 21

C. A Finding of Minimum Contacts Here Is Consistent with the Principle of Fair Warning. 29

II. THERE ARE NO REASONS FOR BARRING NEW JERSEY FROM EXERCISING SPECIFIC JURISDICTION OVER McINTYRE ENGLAND 36

A. The Assertion of Jurisdiction Here Does Not Interfere with International Relations. 36

B. The Exercise of Jurisdiction by New Jersey Would Not Interfere with Interstate Relations Because Territoriality and Federalism Do Not Operate as Independent Restrictions on a State’s Exercise of Jurisdiction..... 42

C. New Jersey’s Discharge of One of the “First Duties” of Any State Supports Its Exercise of Jurisdiction..... 47

D. Petitioner Has Failed to Present Any Reasons Why New Jersey’s Assertion of Jurisdiction in this Case Would Be Unfair and Substantially Unjust. 50

CONCLUSION..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A. Uberti & C. v. Leonardo</i> , 892 P.2d 1354 (Ariz. 1995)	32, 33
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bank of Columbia v. Okely</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 235 (1819)	44
<i>Barone v. Rich Brothers Interstate Display Fireworks Co.</i> , 25 F.3d 610 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 948 (1994)	33
<i>Barron v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1883)	44
<i>Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	48
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990)	43
<i>Charles Gendler & Co. v. Telecom Equipment Corp.</i> , 508 A.2d 1127 (N.J. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	44
<i>Cruz v. Robinson Engineering</i> , 600 A.2d 1238 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div.), <i>certif. denied</i> , 611 A.2d 648 (N.J. 1992)	48

<i>D'Arcy v. Ketchum</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 165 (1850)	44
<i>Frazier v. New Jersey Manufacturers Insurance Co.</i> , 667 A.2d 670 (N.J. 1995) ...	8, 48
<i>Gulf Oil v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947)	49
<i>Hanson v. Deckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	45
<i>Hill v. Showa Denko, K.K.</i> , 425 S.E.2d 609 (W. Va. 1992)	34, 35
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie Des Bauxites Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	36, 43, 46
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	10, 13, 49
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	47
<i>Kernan v. Kurz-Hastings, Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 1999)	32, 33, 34
<i>Lesnick v. Hollingsworth & Vose Co.</i> , 35 F.3d 939 (4th Cir. 1994)	35, 36
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	47
<i>Naseef v. Cord, Inc.</i> , 225 A.2d 343 (N.J. 1966)	7
<i>Omni Capital International, Ltd. v. Rudolf Wolf & Co., Ltd.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	46
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	13, 45

<i>Rose v. Himely</i> , 8 U.S. 241 (1808)	42
<i>Ruckstuhl v. Owens Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 731 So. 2d 881 (La. 1999).....	35
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	46
<i>Tobin v. Astra Pharmaceutical Products, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 528 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 914 (1993)	34
<i>United States v. Internatioanl Business Machines Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	50
<i>Waste Management, Inc. v. Admiral Insurance Co.</i> , 649 A.2d 379 (N.J. 1994)	30
<i>Whitaker v. J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd.</i> , No. 2003-CA-001429, 2004 WL 1586989 (Ky. Ct. App. July 16, 2004).....	9, 30
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	44
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	44, 45, 46

Statutes

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:58C-1 <i>et seq.</i> (West 2010).....	48
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:58C-9 (West 2010).....	8, 49
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:15-40 (West 2010).....	8, 48
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:15-7 (West 2010).....	7

Other Authorities

Brief of United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Petitioners, <i>Goodyear Luxemburg Tires, S.A. v. Brown</i> , No. 10-76, 2010 WL 4735597 (U.S. Nov. 19, 2010).....	38
<i>Council Regulation (EC) No 44/2001 of 22 December 2000 on Jurisdiction and the Recognition and Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters</i> (Dec. 22, 2000)	39
Ehrenzweig, Albert A., <i>The Transient Rule of Personal Jurisdiction: The “Power” Myth and Forum Conveniens</i> , 65 Yale L.J. 289 (1956).....	45
German Balikbayan Quality Service, Container Measurement	6
Hazard, Geoffrey C., <i>A General Theory of State-Court Jurisdiction</i> , 1965 Sup. Ct. Rev. 241 (1965).....	45
Juenger, Friedrich K., <i>The American Law of General Jurisdiction</i> , 2001 U. Chi. Legal F. 141 (2001).....	38
Martinez, Jenny S., <i>Towards an International Judicial System</i> , 56 Stan. L. Rev. 429 (2003).....	37
Mott, R., <i>Due Process of Law</i> (1925)	44
Parrish, Austen L., <i>Sovereignty, Not Due Process: Personal Jurisdiction Over</i>	

<i>Nonresident Alien Defendants</i> , 41 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1 (2006)	37
Redish, Martin H., <i>Due Process: Federalism, And Personal Jurisdiction: A Theoretical Evaluation</i> , 75 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1112 (1981).....	44, 45
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987)	37, 40
Schott, Charles G., U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>The U.S. Litigation Environment and Foreign Direct Investment: Supporting U.S. Competitiveness by Reducing Legal Costs and Uncertainty</i> (Oct. 2008).....	38, 39

Rules

Civil Procedure Law of the People's Republic of China, Article 29 (2007)	41
Civil Procedure Rules 1998 of the Supreme Court of England and Wales, Statutory Instrument 1998 (No. 3132 L.17), Rule 6.20	41
Supreme Court Rule 35	8

Treatises

Convention on Jurisdiction and the Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and Commercial Matters, EEC-EFTA, Sept. 16, 1988	39, 40
--	--------

Convention on Jurisdiction and the
Enforcement of Judgments in Civil and
Commercial Matters, Sept. 27, 1968..... 39, 40
